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VI.   THE FAMILY OF MARTIN AND ELISABETHA 
 
 
Joh. Adam and Catarina 
 
Adam was born on Aug. 28, 1757, near Cleona. He served as a private in Capt. Benjamin 
Weiser’s company of the Northumberland County military during the Revolutionary War. 
Adam was named in the tax lists for Mahanoy Township between 1781 and 1801, and the 
1801 entry says he had 70 acres of land.1 The last census record for Adam was in the 1800 
census in Northumberland County. 
 
Adam and his wife Catarina apparently had five sons and six daughters between about 
1782 and 1805. Baptismal records from Zion’s Lutheran and Reformed Church, commonly 
known as the Stone Valley Church, near Hickory Corners name two of the daughters: 
Elizabeth, born July 27, 1782, and Salome, baptized on April 12, 1805. 
 
The last known record for Adam and Catarina was the Stone Valley Church communion 
records for Nov. 2, 1806, which record the couple taking communion and mention 
daughters Elisabetha and Magdalena.2 

 
•    The oldest of the sons was probably John, who is listed in Mahanoy Township in the 
1810 census along with his wife and one son and three daughters born between 1800 and 
1810. John may have been the second husband of Catharine Kuntzman, daughter of Daniel 
Kuntzman of Mahanoy Township.3 
 
•    Another of Adam’s sons was probably Philip, who was born April 4, 1796, and died 
Oct. 4, 1858. His wife Christiana Wirt was born March 5, 1799, and died Oct. 14, 1877. 
The couple was listed in the 1850 census in Lower Mahanoy Township in Northumberland 
County along with their four children. 
 
Philip, Christiana and other family members are buried in the cemetery at Stone Valley 
Church.4 
 

Charles was born Aug. 4, 1820, and died Feb. 12, 1864. His wife Sarah was born in 
1823 and died in 1864. 
 
Harry or Henry was born July 13, 1828, and died May 3, 1899. His wife Elizabeth 
was born in 1834 and died in 1921. The couple had no children of their own. 
Harry’s will, written on June 19, 1894, mentions his wife Elizabeth, his brother 
John and his nephew Henry. Elizabeth’s will, written on May 6, 1919, does not 
mention any relatives. 
  
Priscilla (Sept. 13, 1831-Sept. 29, 1910) was living with Harry and Elizabeth in 
1880. Priscilla married Charles E. Broscius on June 16, 1883. Broscius apparently 
died before 1900. The 1900 census shows Priscilla as a housekeeper, and the 1910 
census shows her living with her brother John and his family. 
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John (March 15, 1839-Aug. 26, 1916) married Louisa Witmer (1843-1922). In 
1910, the household included sister Priscilla, daughter Jeanette and her husband 
Isaac Klinger and their children. 

 
 
Johannes 
 
Johannes or John was born about 1760 near Cleona and died in 1813 in Miles Township in 
Centre County, Pennsylvania. His wife Catarina Wolf - probably his second wife - died 
after 1820.5 
 
Census record indicate John had seven sons and five daughters: two sons and three 
daughters born between about 1782 and 1790, one son and two daughters born between 
1790 and 1800, and four sons born between 1800 and 1810. The wide range of birth dates 
suggests that the earlier and later children had different mothers. 
 
Children       Biographical Information 
 
Martin          Born between 1784 and 1790 
   Married Susan Greninger 
              Died Dec. 23, 1827 
 
Mary Magdalena Born in 1788 or 1790 
   Married about 1812 to Joh. Peter Greninger (March 20, 1786- 
      April 20, 1848)  
   Died April 20, 1829 
 
John   Born about 1791 
   Died in Richland County, Ohio, in 1860 
 
Elizabeth (Betsy)  Married Michael Bower or Bauer  
 
Maria   Married Henry Greninger 
   Died Sept. 11, 1833 
 
Juliana 
 
Jacob        Died in December 1827 
 
Samuel   Died in November 1827  
 
Three other sons were Phillip, Rudolph and Peter. 
 
Johannes was probably the John Kerstetter who served during the Revolution in Capt. John 
Moll’s company of the militia.  Moll’s company was raised in the southern part of present-
day Northumberland County. 
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John’s name appears on the tax lists of Mahanoy Township between 1781 and 1787. Three 
of the entries mention 50 acres of land, and the 1786 entry described him as a non-
resident.6 

 
The family apparently moved between 1807 and 1810 to Miles Township in Centre 
County, probably the part of the township that later became Logan Township in Clinton 
County.7 The deaths of three of the children in late 1827 and 1828 suggest that the family 
may have been decimated by an epidemic. 
 
•     Martin and his wife Susan Greninger had at least one surviving child, a son named 
Henry born about 1820, who was named in Centre County Orphan’s Court records filed in 
1836.8 Henry was a mason. He and his wife Lydia are listed in the 1860 census in Clinton 
County. 
 
•     Mary Magdalena and Susan’s brother Jon. Peter Greninger had seven children. After 
Mary Magdalena’s death in 1829, Peter married Margaret Bierly. He died in Clinton 
County and is buried in Union Cemetery in Tylersville.9 
 

Mary Elizabeth Greninger (March 26, 1813-Oct. 20, 1879) married John 
Womelsdorf (1813-1885).  The couple is buried in Fairview Evangelical Cemetery 
in Loganton. 
 
Anna Maria Greninger (April 6, 1814-April 26, 1891) married David Shrack (Sept. 
10, 1814-Nov. 13, 1876) on Dec. 7, 1834. She is buried in St. John’s Lutheran 
Cemetery in Booneville. 
 
Susanna Margaret Greninger (Aug. 12, 1815-March 31, 1850) married Eli Oker or 
Ocker. The mortality schedule for 1850 said Susanna Margaret died of fever. She is 
buried in the Lutheran cemetery in Tylersville. 
 
Barbara Greninger (May 7, 1817-July 17, 1881) married John or Hans Bierly (Nov. 
28, 1816-Feb. 25, 1897). John was a blacksmith and was apparently known as “Red 
Hans.” The couple was living in Tylersville in Clinton County in 1880. They are 
buried in Tylersville Community Cemetery. 
 
John Peter Greninger (May 3, 1818-Feb. 10, 1894) married Elizabeth Ruhl (May 
18, 1826-Nov. 1, 1872) about 1839. Sometime after 1850, the family went west. 
John Peter and Elizabeth are buried in the Moss Spring Cemetery in Jasper, 
Missouri. 
 
Samuel E. Greninger (June 30, 1819-May 25, 1889) married Mary Ann Miller 
(Sept. 29, 1821-April 2, 1878). Samuel is buried in the Lutheran cemetery in 
Tylersville and Mary Ann in the Lutheran and Reformed Cemetery in Rebersburg. 
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Julian Greninger was born about 1822 and married Joh. Jacob Kahl (March 12, 
1816-Dec. 11, 1887). Joh. Jacob is buried in the Reformed Cemetery in Greenburr, 
Clinton County. 
 

•     John and his wife Abigail or Appolonia had seven sons and four daughters - the first 
three of them baptized at Brush Valley Union Church in Rebersburg in Centre County. The 
family moved to Richland County, Ohio, about 1830. John died from a stroke in 1860, and 
his wife died in the 1880s.10 
 

Anthony was born on Jan. 31, 1814. He married Mary Whitmire, born about 1820, 
on Dec. 8, 1844. At the time of the 1880 census, they were living in Richland 
County along with Abigail. 
 
Catharine was born on Oct. 31, 1815. 
 
Johannes or John was born on July 3, 1817. He married Mary Susan Long (Oct. 15, 
1821-Aug. 30, 1896) on Oct. 1, 1840. She was the daughter of Jacob Long and 
Mary Elizabeth Vachell. John and Mary and their children moved from Richland 
County, Ohio, to Fulton County, Illinois, about 1845 and moved again to Allen 
County, Kansas, about 1859. 
 
? Mary A. was born about 1828. She married John Lindsey in Richland County on 
March 21, 1848. 
 
Simon was born about 1832. 
 
David was born about 1835 and married about 1855. He and his wife Catharine and 
three children were living in Spring Valley Township of Rock County, Wisconsin, 
in 1860. 
 
Jackson M. was born in June 1838 and married Elizabeth Russell on Jan. 17, 1860. 
Abigail was living with them at the time of the 1880 census. Jackson and Elizabeth 
and their family moved to Indiana sometime after 1880. Jackson died in 1916 in 
Albion, Indiana, in Noble County. 
 

 
Anna Margaretha and Jacob Brosius 
 
Anna Margaretha and Jacob Brosius had a son Joh. Jacob, who was born Sept. 12, 1786.11 
 
 
Elisabetha and Heinrich (Henry) Löfler 
 
Elisabetha and Heinrich and their family lived in Northumberland County. Jannet was 
baptized at Himmel Church, and Elisabetha, Samuel and Michael were baptized at Stone 
Valley Church.12 The couple also had children named Catharine, Margaret and John. 
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Jannet Löfler was born Jan. 25, 1783. 
 
Elisabetha Löfler was born April 3, 1785. 
 
Samuel Löfler was born Jan. 2, 1792 and died in 1874. He and his wife Rebecca 
(1801-1884) and their children are listed in the 1850 census in Lower Mahanoy 
Township in Northumberland County. 
 
Maria Barbara or Polly Löfler was born in 1796 and died in 1815. 
 
George Henry Löfler was born in 1798 and died in 1812. 
 
Michael Löfler was born Nov. 20, 1802. 

 
 
Rudolph and Anna Maria 
 
Rudolph was born in the early 1770s in Northumberland County. He first appears in the 
census records in 1800 in Mahanoy Township near the listings for his two older brothers. 
A short while later, he was one of the first settlers of the area known as Sugar Valley in 
what later became Greene Township in Clinton County.13 
 
Rudolph was listed in the 1830 and 1840 census in Pennsylvania. In 1850, he was living 
with his daughter Phoebe O’Daniels and her family in Stephenson County in northwestern 
Illinois. 
 
Census and church records suggest Rudolph and his wife Anna Maria had five sons born 
between 1790 and 1810 and four daughters born between 1804 and 1820. 
 
Children        Biographical Information14 
 
? Adam  Died in 1841 in Clinton County 
 
? Samuel  Born Nov. 30, 1799 
   Married Catherine Hannah Barner (June 18, 1803-Dec. 24, 1878) 
   Died Jan. 9, 1832, in what is now Clinton County 
 
? Michael  Born June 11, 1802 
   Married (1) Sarah Houser (Nov. 6, 1806-Dec. 19, 1844) 
      on Nov. 20, 1827; and (2) Catharine Snoke in 1849 
   Died in 1871 in Clinton County 
 
Elizabeth  Born Nov. 26, 1804 
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Jacob    Born Oct. 22, 1805 
   Married Mary Friedley on June 15, 1825 
   Died Aug. 22, 1874, in Clinton County 
 
? Peter   Born May 12, 1808 
   Married Sophia Berry or Blatnor (July 11, 1818-Feb. 4, 1905) 
   Died March 27, 1886, in Clinton County 
 
Sarah   Born June 26, 1814 
   Married Peter Beerly (April 13, 1814-Dec. 7, 1868) 
   Died March 30, 1887, in Boggs Township in Centre County 
 
Phoebe   Born Aug. 2, 1819 
   Married Elijah O’Daniels (March 8, 1816-July 29, 1877) about 1836 
   Died Dec. 11, 1880, in Jewell County, Kansas  
  
•    Adam was probably born between 1790 and 1800. The 1830 census for Logan 
Township lists Adam and his wife and a girl born between 1815 and 1820. His will, dated 
Feb. 26, 1841, and recorded April 9, 1841, mentions his wife and an Anna Noll, who 
presumably worked for the couple and was described as “a girl that is bound.”15 
 
•    Samuel and his wife Catharine lived in Logan Township and had five sons and one 
daughter between 1820 and 1830. Samuel and his son Daniel are buried in the cemetery of 
the old Lutheran and Reformed church about 1½ miles west of Centreville. After Samuel’s 
death, Catharine married John Heckman (May 13, 1786-April 24, 1870). She was living 
with son Israel Heckman a few months later at the time of the 1870 census. Catharine is 
buried in St. Paul’s Lutheran Cemetery in Loganton.16 
 

William (Oct. 6, 1821-Dec. 11, 1904) married Annie Glantz (Sept. 8, 1823-Dec. 
13, 1914). They are buried in the Lutheran cemetery in Tylersville. William was a 
carpenter. 

  
Michael (April 30, 1823-June 5, 1883) and his wife Mary Ann Ocker (Oct. 12, 
1823-Dec. 24, 1888) and their son Isway were listed in the 1880 census in 
Logansville in Clinton County. Michael was also a carpenter. 
 
Israel, also a carpenter, was born Oct. 30, 1824 and died Jan. 20, 1899. His first 
wife Charlotte Donahue was born March 31, 1825, died Aug. 31, 1853, and is 
buried in the Loganton Lutheran Cemetery. He married Abigail Hockman (Aug. 
24, 1835-Jan. 20, 1915) on Sept. 9, 1861. Israel and Abigail and their children were 
listed in the 1880 census in Crawford Township of Clinton County. The couple is 
buried in Limestone Cemetery in Rauchtown. 
 
Samuel (June 23, 1826-Nov. 22, 1897) was living with his family in Ickesburg in 
Perry County in 1880. Samuel was a wagon maker, and his wife Mary Ann Owings 
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(April 7, 1827-March 6, 1887) was an innkeeper who had been born in Perry 
County. 
 
Susannah (April 20, 1829-Jan. 16, 1871) married Samuel Lupold (April 20, 1829-
Nov. 24, 1887). They are buried in Watsontown in Northumberland County. 
 
Daniel was born about 1829 and died Jan. 14 or Jan. 18, 1850. He is buried in 
Schracktown Cemetery in Sugar Valley. 
 
David (Nov. 20, 1830-May 23, 1866) was a blacksmith. He and his wife Hannah 
(1833-1903) and their son were living in Porter Township in Clinton County in 
1860. 

 
•     Michael had five sons and eight daughters. His first wife Sarah died shortly after the 
birth and death of their 11th child Samuel. Michael also had two children with his second 
wife Catharine.17 
 
Four sons and five daughters - presumably the only children surviving at the time of 
Michael’s death - are named in his will: John, Rudolph, Robert, Dennis, Barbara, 
Elizabeth, Ellen, Emma and Carlista. 
 

Louisa Ann was born Jan. 25, 1828. 
 
John was born Oct. 31, 1829 and died July 26, 1904. He and his wife Mary 
Magdalena Lamey (Nov. 15, 1830-Sept. 24, 1877) were listed in the 1870 census 
for Logan Township in Clinton County. John was a stone mason. He served as a 
private in the Civil War in the 210th Company of the Pennsylvania Volunteers. He 
is buried in Grace Evangelical Church Cemetery in Laurelton in Union County. 
 
Phoebe was born July 2, 1831. 
 
Sarah was born March 25, 1833. She married John Philip Gebhart. 
  
Rudolph (May 25, 1834-May 20, 1907) married Salome K. Beck (1845-1898). He 
served in the 7th Pennsylvania Cavalry during the Civil War. The family was living 
in Booneville in Clinton County in 1880. 
 
Barbara was born Oct. 11, 1835. 
 
Elizabeth was born Aug. 7, 1837. 
 
Ellen was born Feb. 16, 1839, and married a man named Blair. 
 
Robert Houser was born Feb. 13, 1841 and died March 21, 1922. His wife was 
Sarah Ann Moyer (1848-1920). The couple and their children were living in 
Logansville in 1880. 
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Dennis was born June 21, 1842. 
 
Samuel was born Sept. 5, 1844, and died Nov. 17, 1844. 
  
Emma or Emaline was born May 27, 1850, and married a man named Stark. 
 
Carlista was born July 22, 1851, and married Samuel Hess, born about 1850. The 
family was living in Greene Township of Clinton County in 1900. Samuel was 
listed as widowed in the 1910 census. 

 
•    Jacob or Jake and his wife Mary Friedley, born about 1806, lived in Logansville and 
probably had seven sons and four daughters, including a son born between 1820 and 1825 
and a daughter born between 1825 and 1830. 
 
An article in the Jan. 2, 1873, issue of the Clinton Democrat said Jake as a young man was 
known as an excellent shot, so good that he wasn’t allowed to enter local shooting 
matches. He was a farmer, but he yearned for action when the Civil War broke out, 
according to the newspaper.18 
 

At this time, he was 54 years of age and “eager for the fray,” but he was too 
old to get mustered in. To overcome this he reported his age as 44, entered 
Company C, Seventh Pennsylvania Reserves, Col. Harvey, afterwards Col. 
Bollinger, and served two years. In the Seven Days’ fight he was injured by 
being trodden upon on the breast by a horse of one of Gen. Meade’s aides. 
While lying wounded, to escape capture he rolled into a ditch, and there lay 
26 hours in the hope of escaping detection; but he was nabbed and sent to 
Libby. After confinement for a week or so he was offered a parole, but 
refused to take the oath obligating him not to take up arms till regularly 
exchanged. 

 
Jake returned home for a while, then decided to re-enlist. He called on the governor in 
Harrisburg for help, but failed to pass a physical exam and ended up buying his way back 
into the army for $200. 
 

From the peculiarities of our subject it will be readily believed that he was 
somewhat erratic and a little hard to keep to company duty. He yearned for 
sharpshooting duty, and was disposed to and did go off now and then to 
have a few shots all to himself. On picket duty he lost two fingers, taken off 
by a shot from one of Mosby’s men. 

  
Jake was in 20 or more fights and served through the battle of Cedar Creek. He later got a 
disability discharge. 
 
Jake died in 1874 and is buried in the cemetery at St. Paul’s Lutheran and Reformed 
Church in Centreville. Sons Joel and Thomas were mentioned by name in letters of 
administration issued for Jake’s estate on Aug. 28, 1874.19 
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Joel was born Dec. 20, 1825, and died Oct. 15, 1889. His wife Sarah was born 
about 1827 and died April 5, 1875. She is buried at St. Paul’s Lutheran and 
Reformed Church. Joel’s second wife Elizabeth Breon, born about 1834, appears 
with the family in the 1880 census in Logansville along with two sons from her 
previous marriage. 
 
Mary was born about 1827. 
 
Sarah was born about 1829. 
 
Jesse was born June 15, 1831, and died Jan. 17, 1850. 
 
Reuben was born March 11, 1831, and died April 1, 1850. 
 
Jacob was born June 14, 1834, and died Jan. 14, 1850. 
 
Thomas was born about 1839. 
 
Hannah was born about 1841. 
 
Jeremiah was born about 1843. He enlisted in his father’s company on Sept. 12, 
1864, and was mustered out on May 30, 1865. One record lists his place of death as 
Marion County, Oregon. 

  
Sons Jesse, Reuben and Jacob may have been victims of an epidemic that swept through 
the area in 1850. They all died in early 1850 and are buried at the old Lutheran and 
Reformed church near Centreville. Samuel’s son Daniel also died in early 1850. 
 
•    Peter and his wife Sophia lived in Logan Township. Most of Peter’s estate went to 
Sophia. The only children named in the will were Reuben and Annie, and each got only 
$1.20 
 

Annie was born about 1834. 
 
Reuben was born about 1836. He and his wife Hannah and their children are listed 
in the 1860 census in Greene Township. 
 
Amanda (1842-1893) married Joseph Herb (1845-1927). 
 
Samuel was born about 1843. 
 
Henry was born about 1844. 
 
William was born about 1848. 
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Leah (Aug. 13, 1850-Dec. 19, 1941) married Perry Kleckner (Sept. 19, 1893-March 
16, 1915) on July 4, 1871. 
 
Kate was born about 1853 and died in 1854. 
 
Lewis M. was born about 1862. He, his wife Katie A., and their children were 
living in Logan Township in Clinton County in 1900. Lewis’ widowed mother 
Sophia was also living with the family. 

 
•    Sarah and Peter Beerly met in Clinton County and were married about 1836. Peter was 
a wagon manufacturer who worked in Clinton County until 1847, then moved the family to 
Centre County. The couple is buried in Advent Cemetery in Boggs Township.21 
 

Robert Beerly was born Dec. 21, 1837, and died in 1901.  His wife Hannah J. 
Worts was born in 1835.  Robert was a wagon maker, a producer of cider, an 
amateur musician and a Republican turned Prohibitionist. The Commemorative 
Biographical Record offered this glowing testimonial: “Tireless energy, keen 
perception, honesty of purpose, genius for devising and executing the right thing at 
the right time, joined to every-day common sense, guided by resistless will power, 
are the chief characteristics of this man, and have been the important factors in his 
success.”  
 
Rebecca Beerly (1839-1922) married David Watson. 
 
Masulam Beerly was born in 1841, joined the army and died in the Civil War in 
1863. 
 
Nathanial Beerly (1843-1887) was a merchant and justice of the peace in Central 
City. 
 
Tartonlius Beerly was born in 1846. 
Agnes Beerly (1849-1920) married Byron Taylor. 

 
 Newton Beerly was born in 1852 and died the following year. 
 Lemuel Beerly was born in 1858 and died in 1928. 
 
•    Phoebe and Elijah O’Daniels were married about 1836. They were living in Stephenson 
County, Illinois, at the time of the 1850 census and 1860 census and in Carroll County, 
Iowa in 1870. Elijah died in 1877, and Phoebe went to live with their son Thomas 
Jefferson O’Daniels and his family in Jewell County, Kansas.22 
 

Mary A. O’Daniels was born Oct. 24, 1837. 
 
Franklin O’Daniels was born Sept. 2, 1841. 
 
Julia A. O’Daniels was born about 1844. 
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Francis A. O’Daniels was born in September 1845. 
 
Elijah O’Daniels Jr. was born about 1847. He and his wife Sarah Ellen and their 
family were living in Jewell County in 1880. 
 
Hugh Henry O’Daniels was born in September 1851. 
 
Thomas Jefferson O’Daniels was born in 1854. He and his wife Mary, their 
children and his mother Phoebe were living in Jewell County in 1880. 
 
 

Anna and John Bingaman 
 
Anna and John Bingaman had three children who were baptized at Himmel Church.23 
 

Anna Catarina Bingaman was born Nov. 23, 1779? 
 
Elizabeth Bingaman was born July 4, 1782. 
 
Johannes Bingaman was born Sept. 18, 1785. 

  
 
Barbara and Catarina 
 
Little is known about the other two daughters of Martin and Elisabetha. Barbara married 
William Emick or Emrich, and Catarina married John George Yeager or Yeagle.24 
 
 

ENDNOTES 
 

1.   Pennsylvania Archives, 5th Series, Vol 8, page 662, notes from the archives 
collected for Dr. Greg Castetter, and later tax lists searched by genealogist Alfreda 
Patton of York, Pennsylvania. 

 
2.  Stone Valley baptismal records from Early Pennsylvania Birth 1675-1875, Stone 

Valley communion records found on Ancestry.com. 
 
3.   There are continuing differences of opinion among researchers as to which John 

Kerstetter was married to Catharine Kuntzman.  Catharine was previously married 
to John Otto and had a son named Jacob. That family appears in Northumberland 
County deed book O, page 195, dated Nov. 14, 1807. That would make her the 
second wife of John, son of Adam. 

 
4.   Stone Valley inscriptions, 1880 and 1900 census, and additional information 

supplied by Carol A. Fisher of Harrisburg, Pennsylvania. 
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5.   There seems to be general agreement that Johannes was married to Catarina Wolf, 

but some question about whether she was his first or second wife. Information for 
this section came from census records, Patton, Fisher, Carleton L. Weidemeyer of 
Clearwater, Florida, Barbara A. Shipcott and William L. Wallace Jr. of La Verne, 
California, and Carol Happel Grennan of Green Lake, Wisconsin. 

 
6.   Notes from Castetter. 
 
7.   One of their immediate neighbors in Centre County was Catharine’s brother John 

Wolf, who also served as administrator of his brother-in-law’s estate. Clinton 
County was formed in 1839 from Centre and Lycoming counties.  

 
8.   Census records and Centre County Orphan’s Court records, volume B, page 389, 

dated April 26, 1836. Susan and Peter Greninger’s parents were Henry Greninger 
and Anna Maria Zartman according to Family Data Collection - Births compiled 
by Edmund West and posted on Ancestry.com. 

 
 Other sources on Ancestry.com draw on the Family Treemaker text Descendants of 

Henry (Johann Heinrich) Greninger. 
 
9.   Weidemeyer. 
 
10.   Brush Valley Names, edited by Edmund H. and Theresa S. Umberger. Additional 

information for this section comes from Clark Ellis, Weidemeyer, Fisher, Joy 
Kersteter and census records, including mortality tables for Richland County, Ohio, 
for 1860. For some strange reason, there are two sets of mortality tables, one that 
lists John’s birthplace as Pennsylvania and another as Virginia. 

 
 Different census records name John’s wife as Abigail or Appolonia.  She was not 

Catharine Kuntzman. 
  
11.   Weidemeyer, Fisher and Patton. 
 
12.   Same. 
 
13.   John Blair Linn’s The History of Centre and Clinton Counties, pages 515 and 612. 

Logan Township was originally part of Centre County but became part of Clinton 
County when the county was formed in 1839. Greene Township was split off from 
Logan Township in 1840. 

 
14.   Linn identifies Jacob as a son of Rudolph. The link with Phoebe O’Daniels was 

made through census records. Additional information on Jacob came from Dennis 
W. Brandt. The children listed with question marks in the text are presumed to be 
sons of Rudolph because of their birth dates and geographical proximity.  
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 Additional information for this section came from Clinton County records 
compiled by Suzanne Rice of Madison, Wisconsin, provided to the author by 
Weidemeyer. The church records on Elizabeth were provided by Fisher.  

 
 Further information came from family profiles compiled on Ancestry.com. Many 

of the profiles are unsourced, although exact dates of births and deaths make them 
credible sources. A few of the profiles are wrong or even outlandish. 

 
15.   Census, Clinton County will book A, page 4. 
 
16.   Linn, page 616, Clinton County Orphan’s Court docket book 1, pages 7 and 9, 

recorded Sept. 15 and Dec. 14, 1840. Samuel’s widow married John Heckman. 
Heckman was named guardian of the three younger children of Samuel and 
Catharine in 1840. The three older sons chose Anthony Kleckner as their guardian. 
Census records were used to locate the families in later years. 

 
 One of the sources cited on Ancestry.com was “The Adam Barner Family of 

Pennsylvania,” available at the Bellefonte (Pennsylvania) Historical Society. 
 
17.   Weidemeyer, census records. Michael’s will, dated March 30, 1871, and recorded 

May 18, 1871, is found in Clinton County will book B, page 64. The name of the 
youngest daughter Carlista is written illegibly in both the will and census records. 
A photograph of Rudolph is available on-line on Ancestry.com family profiles. 

 
18.   The article in the Democrat is quoted at length on page 613 of Linn. The following 

paragraphs are from that same source. 
 
19.    Linn, page 617, census records, Rice, Clinton County administration docket 2, page 

364. 
 
20.   Rice, census. Peter’s will is in Clinton County will book B, page 524, dated Nov. 6, 

1883, and recorded April 17, 1886. 
 
 The family trees on Ancestry.com, mostly unsourced, report either Sophia Berry or 

Sophia Blatnor as Peter’s wife. Some trees suggest Sophia was his second wife and 
his first wife was Elizabeth Miller. 

 
21.  Family tree profile on Ancestry.com by Kathryn McFate. 
 
22.  Census.  
 
23.   Patton, Weidemeyer, Fisher. 
 
24.  Same. 
 
 


